## As Adopted by the Senate

# 131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

S. R. No. 623

18

27

### Senators Tavares, Hughes

# A RESOLUTION

Honoring 5th Avenue Lumber on its Centennial.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 131st General 1 Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to 5th 2 Avenue Lumber on the memorable occasion of its One Hundredth 3 Anniversary; and 4 WHEREAS, 5th Avenue Lumber is, indeed, deserving of high 5 praise, for throughout one hundred years of operation, this fine 6 company has attained a noteworthy record of accomplishment. 7 Founded in 1916, this lumber supplier was acquired by the Strait 8 and Lamp Group in 1986, and the corporation has earned the 9 gratitude and appreciation of many satisfied customers. Clearly, 10 its success is a justifiable source of pride and an outstanding 11 reflection not only on the business itself but also on its general 12 manager, Todd Buxton, on its hard-working employees, and on the 13 Greater Columbus community; and 14 WHEREAS, Over the years, 5th Avenue Lumber has enhanced the 15 quality of life within the surrounding area. We have no doubt that 16 as this worthy enterprise maintains its dedication to service and 17

WHEREAS, The proprietors of 5th Avenue Lumber have epitomized 19 America's entrepreneurial spirit, and it is through the 20 contributions of ventures such as this that our state has gained a 21 reputation as a friendly, productive, and pleasant place in which 22 to live. We are certain that in the years to come, all those 23 associated with the location will uphold the tradition of 24 excellence that has long been the hallmark of the business; 25 therefore be it 26

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 131st

achievement, it will continue to grow and prosper; and

#### S. R. No. 623 As Adopted by the Senate

General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend 5th	28
Avenue Lumber on its One Hundredth Anniversary and extend best	29
wishes for ongoing success; and be it further	30
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	31
authenticated copy of this Resolution to 5th Avenue Lumber.	32

### Page 2